

City of Brighton

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	ID_1	79-17	Version:	1	Name:		
			46131011.	1			
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	4/11	/2017			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	4/18	8/2017			Final action:		
Title:	AND ENG LINE THC	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS WATER ENTERPRISE, ACCEPTING THE BID OF LANDMARK ENGINEERING, AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE VARIOUS WATER DISTRIBUTION LINES DESIGN PROJECT #98703, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED EIGHTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$87,550.00), AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AND THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THERETO					
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 17-018 Resolution, 2. RFP #17-018 RFP Evaluation Matrix - FINAL, 3. RFP 17-018 MEMO Utility Project Award Recommendation						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Acti	on Res	sult
4/18/2017	1	City Cou	incil				

Department of Finance - Division of Procurement & Contracts

Reference: Award of Formal Solicitation for Various Water Distribution Lines Design Project #98703

To:	Mayor Richard N. McLean and Members of City Council
Through:	Clint Blackhurst, Acting City Manager
Prepared By:	Curtis Bauers, Utilities Director
Cc:	Chontel Trujillo, Assistant City Manager Jean Starr, Interim Finance Director

Date Prepared: April 10, 2017

PURPOSE

Requesting City Council approval of a formal solicitation for the Various Water Distribution Lines Design Project #98703 to the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder, and approving the resolution giving the Mayor authority to sign the contract. Municipal Code Section 3.08.090, ". . . . All bids and proposals in excess of \$50,000 shall be awarded through formal written procedures by the city council."

BACKGROUND

Overall Design Project

The water distribution system has several areas of weakness where additional connections between existing transmission lines would be helpful. Overall these projects will increase the capacity of the system, allowing for new developments, and will create a secure system with more redundancy. Below is a description of each proposed new water line.

ECCV Area Water Line Design - We need to install approximately 1,900LF of 12in. waterline to complete a connection between two transmission lines along the I76 frontage road in the northeast section of the City. This line will create

File #: ID-179-17, Version: 1

redundancy and improve the overall system for existing customers and new development in the area. This line was shown as existing on some Distribution System maps, but was never completed.

Vestas Area Water Line/Pump Station Design - The City needs to install approximately 6,400LF of 12in. waterline to complete a looped connection between two transmission lines between Baseline Road and New Energy Drive in the northwest section of the City. This line will allow for better water circulation in the area, reduce the need to flush hydrants and waste water and will improve the quality of water in the system.

Highway 85 & Railroad Crossing Water Line Design - There are three locations where the City needs to connect waterlines under Highway 85; two of those lines will continue to the east and cross under the railroad as well. The design of each of these lines will increase the capacity of the raw and potable water systems. These lines are essential for future growth and meeting upcoming CDPHE rules and regulations. These designs will be approximately 500-1000LF and the sizes of the lines varies.

These design projects should be completed in the fall, and it is anticipated that we would be out to bid and under construction with these lines before the end of 2017.

A Recommended Pre-Proposal Conference was held with five (5) attendees.

Seven (7) formal proposals were received on March 28, 2017 at 2:00 PM. The following firms submitted a proposal:

Professional Engineers	\$123,960.00
J3 Engineering	\$131,727.00
Bohannan Huston	\$141,250.00
RG and Associates	\$156,475.00
Landmark Engineering	\$87,550.00
United Civil Design Group	\$316,551.00
Enso Professional Services	\$134,000.00

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Sufficient funding was approved in the 2017 budget for water line repair and replacement and system development to accomplish the various water line designs contemplated herein. The bid from Landmark Engineering is within the budgeted amount.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The Finance Department, in working with the Utilities Department and completing the review and evaluation of the proposals, recommends award to the most responsive and responsible proposal to perform the required services to Landmark Engineering in the amount of Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$87,550.00).

Landmark Engineering, is in good standing with the State of Colorado.

OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION

- Approval as presented
- Reject
- Require new bids be prepared

ATTACHMENTS:

- Resolution
- Bid Tab RFP Evaluation Matrix
- Procurement Memo